lowing the increasing problem scale (i.e numbers of
trips).  The result shows that under the same computer

processing capability, the optimal solution cannot be
found if the number of trips exceeds 1,383.  The re-
sult also shows that compared to objective values in
solutions obtained by the heuristic algorithm compared
to theoretical optimal solutions, differences remain
within the range of 1.41% to 2.99%.  Computation times
on the other hand, save more than 97.99%.

2. Sensitivity Analysis of the MDVSP Parameter
Values

Sensitivity analysis shows the difference in re-
sults by changing MDVSP parameter values.  The two
important parameters adopted in the proposed
MDVSP model are vehicle depreciation cost and cost
of deadhead trips per minute because the necessary
fleet size in the KBA case is a crucial concern for
decision makers and the savings of deadhead trips cost
in the three results obtained by the heuristic algorithm
are all worse than KBA and the theoretical optimal
solution.  For testing purposes, ten different scenarios
for each parameter value scenario (vehicle deprecia-
tion cost, deadhead trip cost) are increased 10% arbi-
trarily every time (seen Table 3).

Table 1  Test results for the KBA problem
Note: The exchange rate was NT $1 = US $0.03051

Vehicle idle Vehicle Changing Deadhead Total cost Gap with # of
time depreciation route cost trip cost (NT dollars) exact vehicles

(NT dollars) cost (NT dollars) (NT dollars) (%) used
(NT dollars)

Heuristic 1a 13,905 42,744   760 1,987 59,396 2.23 26
KBA 25,008 47,676 1,340   215 74,239 – 29

Heuristic 2b 14,004 42,744   760 1,926 59,434 2.29 26
KBA 25,008 47,676 1,340   215 74,239 – 29

Heuristic 3c 13,904 42,744   780 1,926 59,354 2.16 26
KBA  25,008 47,676 1,340   215 74,239 – 29

Exact 12,797 44,388   780   107 58,072 27

Saving over the solution of KBA (%) Computation Saving

Vehicle Vehicle Changing Deadhead Total  time time
idle depreciation route cost trip cost (Sec) (%)
time cost

Heuristic 1a 44.39 10.34 43.28 -824.18 19.99   2.9 99.43
KBA – – – – – – –

Heuristic 2b 44.00 10.34 43.28 -795.81 19.94   3.5 99.32
KBA – – – – – – –

Heuristic 3c 44.40 10.34 41.79 -795.81 20.05   4.3 99.16
KBA – – – – – – –

Exact 48.82   6.89 41.79   50.23 21.77 511.0
a: Using the selection rule with increasing order of depot serial number
b: Using the selection rule with decreasing order of depot serial number
c: Using the selection rule with depot serial number at random

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

by
 [

N
at

io
na

l C
hi

ao
 T

un
g

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 ]

 a
t 2

1:
30

 2
4

A
pr

il
20

14

294 Journal of the Chinese Institute of Engineers, Vol. 33, No. 2 (2010)

T
ab

le
 2

T

es
t

re
su

lt
s

fo
r

si
x

sc
en

ar
io

s

O
bj

ec
ti

ve
 v

al
ue

C
om

pu
ta

ti
on

 t
im

e
N

o.
 o

f
va

ri
ab

le
s

N
o.

 o
f

ve
hi

cl
es

 u
se